

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION

2nd Street, Port Area MANILA

SER #163 P9.250

13 January 1994

DEPARTMENT ORDER

Series of 1994

SUBJECT: TECHNICAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE ON FLOOD CONTROL AND DRAINAGE PLANS FOR THE RECLAMATION AREAS IN METRO MANILA.

To insure an effectively coordinated plans and implementation of the proposed flood control and drainage projects for the reclamation areas in Metro Manila in relation to the Updated Master Plan for Flood Control and Drainage, a Technical Evaluation Committee is hereby created directly under the Regional Director, National Capital Region (NCR).

The Technical Evaluation Committee shall be composed of the following officials:

Α. Full-Time Members

- 1. Vicente B. Lopez, Ceso II Chairman Regional Director, NCR
- 2. Bienvenido C. Leuterio Co-Chairman Director, Bureau of Design
- Joven C. Pastores Assistant Regional Director, NCR
- 4. Nicolas C. Cacatian Member Chief, Programming Division and OIC, Planning Service
- 5. Nonito F. Fano Member Project Manager I OIC, Planning & Design Division, NCR
- Enrique A. Madamba Chief, Flood Control Division, NCR
- 7. District Engineers concerned, NCR- Member
- Part-Time Members (As their services are needed)
 - 1. Francisco R. Imperial Chief, Pumping Stations and Floodgates Division, NCR, DPWH

- 2. Sofia T. Santiago
 Chief, Hydraulic Division
 Bureau of Design, DPWH
- 3. Representative of the Bureau of Construction, DPWH
- 4. Representative of the Legal Service DPWH
- 5. Representative of the Local Government Concerned

The Flood Control Division of NCR shall provide the technical and administrative services to the Technical Evaluation Committee.

The Technical Evaluation Committee shall have the following functions and responsibilities:

- 1. Within the context of the DPWH updated master plan, medium-term program and priority areas, evaluate/review all proposed flood control and drainage plans for the reclamation areas under the Public Estate Authority (PEA), National Housing Authority (NHA) and the Local Governments.
- 2. Recommend approval of the proposed flood control and drainage plans to the Secretary, based on the result of evaluation/review.
- 3. Formulate criteria/guidelines for approval by the Secretary, if the need arises to insure the viability of the plans to be adopted.
- 4. Monitor the implementation of the plans and regularly submit report to the Secretary (Attention: The Undersecretary for Luzon Operations and Technical Services), on a weekly basis.
- 5. Coordinate with the Local Government units (LGU's), Public Estate Authority (PEA), National Housing Authority (NHA) and other concerned agencies the requirements and needs called for in conducting/undertaking evaluation/review.

This order takes effect immediately.

GREGORIO R VIGILAR